

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

CASE NO.: SC04-2119

TFB NO. 2003-11,109(20B)

ANNA L. BROWN,

Respondent.

REPLY/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Troy Matthew Lovell, Esq.
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49
Tampa, Florida 33607-5958
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 946036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <u>THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF GUILT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE UPHELD.</u>	3
A. <u>The Referee correctly ruled that Respondent represented Mr. Spillman.</u>	3
B. <u>The evidence supports the Referee's finding that Respondent violated Rules 4-1.3 (diligence) and 4-1.4 (communication).</u>	8
C. <u>The evidence supports the Referee's finding that Respondent violated Rule 4-8.4(c).</u>	10
II. <u>IT IS NOT NECESSARY THAT RESPONDENT ENGAGE IN AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN ORDER TO VIOLATE RULE 4-1.7(b).</u>	14
III. <u>GIVEN THE VIOLATIONS FOUND BY THE REFEREE, THE RECOMMENDED SANCTION IS INADEQUATE.</u>	17
IV. <u>THE REFEREE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY AWARDING A PORTION OF THE BAR'S COSTS AGAINST THE RESPONDENT.</u>	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bartholomew v. Bartholomew</u> , 611 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	4, 8
<u>Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	18
<u>Florida Bar v. Beach</u> , 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996).....	4, 8
<u>Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u> , 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999).....	15
<u>Florida Bar v. Forrester</u> , 818 So.2d 477 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<u>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	10, 11
<u>Florida Bar v. Kassier</u> , 730 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1999).....	19
<u>Florida Bar v. Rue</u> , 643 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994).....	3
<u>Florida Bar v. Smith</u> , 866 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<u>Florida Bar v. Williams</u> , 734 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1999).....	20
<u>General Cigar Holdings, Inc. v. Altadis, S.A.</u> , 144 F. Supp.2d 1334..... (S.D. Fla. 2001)	16
 <u>RULES OF DISCIPLINE</u>	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6(q).....	19
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3.....	1, 4, 8, 10, 20
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4.....	1, 4, 8, 10, 20
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7.....	14, 16, 20
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a).....	14, 16
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(b).....	14, 15, 16, 17

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....1, 10, 11, 20

FLORIDA RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.060.....7
